










City of Yankton 
Proposed 2026 Budget

Fund: General Activity: Outside Agency Requests

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 2022 2023 2024 2025 2025 2025 2026
NO. ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ADOPTED Y.T.D. ESTIMATED PROPOSED

101 131 552 Lewis & Clark Mental Health Center $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $0 $20,000 $20,000 
101 131 553 Heartland Humane Society $40,000 $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
101 131 567 Small Business Development Center $4,500 $4,500 $4,500 $4,500 $4,500 $4,500 $4,500 
101 131 568 Yankton Transit $45,000 $45,000 $45,000 $45,000 $22,500 $45,000 $45,000 
101 131 569 Collective Impact Funding - United Way $39,325 $45,000 $45,000 $45,000 $22,500 $45,000 $45,000 
101 131 599 Special Projects $12,127 $33,755 $78,219 $0 $0 $100,000 $100,000 

Subtotal Outside Agency Requests $160,952 $153,255 $192,719 $114,500 $49,500 $214,500 $214,500 

Fund: General Activity: Contractual Services

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 2022 2023 2024 2025 2025 2025 2026
NO. ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ADOPTED Y.T.D. ESTIMATED PROPOSED

101 132 554 Planning & Development District III $13,381 $13,596 $14,100 $14,100 $14,444 $14,444 $14,884 

Subtotal Contractual Services $13,381 $13,596 $14,100 $14,100 $14,444 $14,444 $14,884 

Total Expenditures $174,333 $166,851 $206,819 $128,600 $63,944 $228,944 $229,384 



City of Yankton 
Proposed 2026 Budget

Fund: BBB Activity: Tourism Promotion

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 2022 2023 2024 2025 2025 2025 2026
NO. ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ADOPTED Y.T.D. ESTIMATED PROPOSED

211 231 202 Professional Services $0 $10,236 $1,750 $16,000 $0 $0 $0 
211 231 203 Economic Development Incentive -Sales Tax $0 $0 $0 $70,000 $0 $134,000 $134,000 
211 231 549 Historic Downtown Yankton (Façade Program $84,083 $40,708 $41,215 $30,000 $0 $30,000 $30,000 
211 231 550 Convention Visitors Bureau (CVB) $209,723 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
211 231 551 Yankton Thrive $230,000 $460,000 $460,000 $460,000 $115,000 $460,000 $460,000 
211 231 552 MSAC $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $12,000 $2,500 
211 231 556 Fireworks $27,000 $27,000 $27,000 $27,000 $27,000 $27,000 $27,000 
211 231 558 Cramer-Kenyon House $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $0 $2,500 $2,500 
211 231 563 Lewis and Clark Theatre $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $25,000 $0 $25,000 $27,500 
211 231 567 Website $21,055 $9,947 $10,444 $10,000 $0 $10,000 $25,000 
211 231 569 Mead Building $0 $0 $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 
211 231 572 HSC Land Purchase #1 Repayment $0 $0 $0 $25,000 $0 $0 $0 
211 231 574 Riverboat Days $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 
211 231 575 Special Events - Event Coordinator Activities $51,558 $57,952 $197,175 $45,000 $12,106 $58,000 $100,000 
211 231 576 Yankton Baseball $94,336 $3,600 $3,600 $3,600 $3,600 $3,600 $3,600 
211 231 577 Summer Band $3,600 $3,600 $3,600 $3,600 $0 $3,600 $3,600 
211 231 578 Yankton Area Arts $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0 $5,000 $5,000 
211 231 599 Special Projects $14,819 $47,484 $18,123 $10,000 $6,993 $10,000 $10,000 
211 231 610 Transfer to General Fund - Special Events (H $0 $45,000 $5,649 $0 $0 $0 $0 
211 231 610 Transfer to General Fund - Territorial $0 $3,650 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
211 231 610 Transfer to General Fund - Special Events OT $10,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $0 $15,000 $15,000 
211 231 610 Transfer to General Fund - Outside Agencies $10,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $0 $15,000 $15,000 
211 231 628 Facility Promotion $20,000 $20,000 $25,000 $25,000 $0 $25,000 $25,000 
211 231 651 Transfer to Public Improvement $0 $0 $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 
211 231 653 Transfer to Park Capital $0 $0 $10,000 $10,000 $0 $10,000 $10,000 
211 231 657 Transfer to TID - Debt Service $31,789 $125,000 $100,000 $100,000 $0 $100,000 $100,000 

Total Expenditures $830,463 $906,677 $1,011,056 $910,200 $177,199 $955,700 $1,005,700 

Fund: BBB Activity: Tourism Promotion

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 2022 2023 2024 2025 2025 2025 2026
NO. ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ADOPTED Y.T.D. ESTIMATED PROPOSED

Prior Years Balance $646,610 $623,288 $602,770 $464,974 $523,617 $523,617 $458,790 

211 3140 BBB Tax $791,256 $847,768 $858,664 $899,398 $256,380 $857,805 $883,539 
211 3610 Interest $14,384 $32,703 $31,544 $1,000 $9,129 $20,000 $500 
211 3660 Donations from Private $1,500 $3,775 $6,900 $0 $13,000 $13,000 $0 
211 3767 Merchandise Non-Taxable $0 $1,913 $34,795 $0 $68 $68 $0 

Subtotal Revenues $807,140 $886,159 $931,903 $900,398 $278,577 $890,873 $884,039 

Total Funds Available $1,453,750 $1,509,447 $1,534,673 $1,365,372 $802,194 $1,414,490 $1,342,829 

Total Expenditures $830,463 $906,677 $1,011,056 $910,200 $177,199 $955,700 $1,005,700 

Ending Balance $623,287 $602,770 $523,617 $455,172 $624,995 $458,790 $337,129 



Fund: BBB Activity: Tourism Promotion

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 2022 2023 2024 2025 2025 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029
NO.  ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ADOPTED Y.T.D. ESTIMATED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED

211 231 202 Professional Services $0 $10,236 $1,750 $16,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
211 231 203 Economic Development Incentive - Sales Tax $0 $0 $0 $70,000 $0 $134,000 $134,000 $134,000 $134,000 $134,000 
211 231 549 Historic Downtown Yankton (Façade Program) $84,083 $40,708 $41,215 $30,000 $0 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 
211 231 550 Convention Visitors Bureau (CVB) $209,723 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
211 231 551 Yankton Thrive $230,000 $460,000 $460,000 $460,000 $115,000 $460,000 $460,000 $460,000 $460,000 $460,000 
211 231 552 MSAC $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $12,000 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 
211 231 556 Fireworks $27,000 $27,000 $27,000 $27,000 $27,000 $27,000 $27,000 $27,000 $27,000 $27,000 
211 231 557 Midwest Parks & Recreation Conference $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
211 231 558 Cramer-Kenyon House $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $0 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 
211 231 559 National Field Archery Association $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
211 231 562 L&C Natural Resources District $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
211 231 563 Lewis and Clark Theatre $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $25,000 $0 $25,000 $27,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 
211 231 567 Website $21,055 $9,947 $10,444 $10,000 $0 $10,000 $25,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 
211 231 569 Meade Building $0 $0 $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
211 231 572 HSC Land Purchase #1 Repayment $0 $0 $0 $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
211 231 574 Riverboat Days $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 
211 231 575 Special Events - Event Coordinator Activities $51,558 $57,952 $197,175 $45,000 $12,106 $58,000 $100,000 $45,000 $45,000 $45,000 
211 231 576 Yankton Baseball $94,336 $3,600 $3,600 $3,600 $3,600 $3,600 $3,600 $3,600 $3,600 $3,600 
211 231 577 Summer Band $3,600 $3,600 $3,600 $3,600 $0 $3,600 $3,600 $3,600 $3,600 $3,600 
211 231 578 Yankton Area Arts $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 
211 231 599 Special Projects $14,819 $47,484 $18,123 $10,000 $6,993 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 
211 231 610 Transfer to General Fund - Special Events(HHS) $0 $45,000 $5,649 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
211 231 610 Transfer to General Fund - Territorial $0 $3,650 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
211 231 610 Transfer to General Fund - Special Events OT $10,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $0 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 
211 231 610 Transfer to General Fund - Outside Agencies $10,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $0 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 
211 231 628 Transfer to Facility Promotion $20,000 $20,000 $25,000 $25,000 $0 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 
211 231 651 Transfer to Public Improvement $0 $0 $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
211 231 653 Transfer to Park Capital $0 $0 $10,000 $10,000 $0 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 
211 231 657 Transfer to TID Debt Service $31,789 $125,000 $100,000 $100,000 $0 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 

Total Expenditures $830,463 $906,677 $1,011,056 $910,200 $177,199 $955,700 $1,005,700 $910,700 $910,700 $910,700 

Fund: BBB Activity: Tourism Promotion

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 2022 2023 2024 2025 2025 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029
NO.  ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ADOPTED Y.T.D. ESTIMATED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED

Prior Years Balance $646,610 $623,288 $602,770 $464,974 $523,617 $523,617 $458,790 $337,129 $336,974 $364,121 

211 3140 BBB Tax $791,257 $847,768 $858,664 $899,398 $256,380 $857,805 $883,539 $910,045 $937,347 $965,467 
211 3610 Interest $14,384 $32,703 $31,544 $1,000 $9,129 $20,000 $500 $500 $500 $500 
211 3660 Donations from Private $1,500 $3,775 $6,900 $0 $13,000 $13,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 
211 3767 Merchandise Non-Taxable $0 $1,913 $34,795 $0 $68 $68 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Subtotal Revenues $807,141 $886,159 $931,903 $900,398 $278,577 $890,873 $884,039 $910,545 $937,847 $965,967 

Total Funds Available $1,453,751 $1,509,447 $1,534,673 $1,365,372 $802,194 $1,414,490 $1,342,829 $1,247,674 $1,274,821 $1,330,088 

Total Expenditures $830,463 $906,677 $1,011,056 $910,200 $177,199 $955,700 $1,005,700 $910,700 $910,700 $910,700

Ending Balance $623,288 $602,770 $523,617 $455,172 $624,995 $458,790 $337,129 $336,974 $364,121 $419,388
Growth 5.77% 7.14% 1.29% -0.10% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%
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CITY OF YANKTON 
 

FIVE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
 

FISCAL YEARS 2025 – 2029 
  

INTRODUCTION 
 

The Fiscal Year 2025-2029 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) is an update of the City’s annual capital improvement 
planning process.  The five-year plan provides a schedule for capital projects and identifies funding sources.  
 
The CIP is vital to the City of Yankton.  It is a plan for physical improvements to public facilities / infrastructure 
and the purchase of capital equipment.  The plan additionally has a positive economic impact on the local 
economy.  The City Commission has recognized the importance of this planning process and annually engages in 
the preparation, review and adoption of the Capital Improvement Plan.  Public meetings are held annually to 
review the five-year plan. 
 
The five-year CIP is revised annually to include new projects, reflect changes in priorities and to extend the plan an 
additional year.  The first year of the plan is the current year and is adjusted throughout the year as needs dictate or 
when changes are made to existing approved projects.   
 
Legend 
 
 100 Series – General Fund 
 200 Series – Special Revenues 

500 Series – Capital Projects 
 600 Series – Enterprise Fund 
 800 series – Internal Services 
 
 Recent Changes to the Plan – Increases or Funding Changes 
          Recent Changes to the Plan – Decreases 
  



CITY OF YANKTON
FIVE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 TOTAL

101 GENERAL FUND

CITY MANAGER'S OFFICE - 101.102.3xx $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

FINANCE - 101.104.3xx $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

INFORMATION SERVICES - 101.105.3xx SERVER & COMPUTER EQUIPMENT $77,567 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $137,567 

PLOTTER / PRINTER REPLACEMENT $7,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,000 

UNMANED AERIAL SYSTEM (UAS) $7,000 $0 $0 $0 $9,000 $16,000 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT - 101.106.3xx VEHICLE REPLACEMENT $42,029 $0 $0 $0 $50,000 $92,029 

HUMAN RESOURCES - 101.107.3xx $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

POLICE - 101.111.3xx VEHICLE REPLACEMENTS $150,000 $170,000 $170,000 $170,000 $170,000 $830,000 

K-9 DOG UNIT $0 $0 $0 $17,000 $0 $17,000 

VIDEO CAMERA AND RECORDER-PATROL CARS $80,520 $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 $112,520 

LARGE EVIDENCE STORAGE FACILITY $0 $0 $0 $0 $400,000 $400,000 

DRONE $0 $0 $30,000 $0 $0 $30,000 

FIRE - 101.114.xxx 2ND STATION DEBT SERVICE $168,760 $168,760 $168,760 $168,760 $0 $675,040 

2ND STATION - OTHER DEBT SERVICE $1,425 $1,425 $1,425 $1,425 $0 $5,700 

JAWS OF LIFE $0 $0 $70,000 $0 $0 $70,000 

SCBA UPDATE $0 $0 $0 $0 $300,000 $300,000 

REPLACE ENGINE #1 $875,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $875,000 

CIVIL DEFENSE 101.115.xxx $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

ENGINEERING - 101.122.3xx GPS $0 $0 $0 $0 $50,000 $50,000 

STREETS - 101.123.3xx REPLACE TRUCKS $630,000 $250,000 $245,000 $245,000 $245,000 $1,615,000 

ONE TON TRUCK REPLACEMENT $0 $85,000 $0 $85,000 $0 $170,000 

REPLACE PICKUP $75,000 $0 $0 $45,000 $0 $120,000 

ASHPALT STORAGE TANK $0 $0 $0 $0 $90,000 $90,000 

MOTOR GRADER $450,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $450,000 

REPLACE LOADER $235,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $235,000 

REPLACE STREET SWEEPER $420,000 $0 $0 $325,000 $0 $745,000 

LOWBOY TRAILER $0 $130,000 $0 $0 $0 $130,000 

REPLACE PAVER $0 $0 $500,000 $0 $0 $500,000 

REPLACE ROLLER $0 $0 $100,000 $0 $0 $100,000 

FORM TRAILER $0 $0 $25,000 $0 $0 $25,000 

EQUIPMENT TRAILER $0 $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $25,000 

PAINT MACHINE $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000 

8" PAVEMENT GRINDER $8,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,000 

REPLACE DISTRIBUTER $0 $0 $0 $0 $300,000 $300,000 

ROUTER $0 $0 $0 $18,000 $0 $18,000 

REPLACE TRACTOR W / MOWER $0 $0 $0 $0 $200,000 $200,000 

STREET SHOP / CENTRAL GARAGE / FUELING SITE $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,000,000 $9,000,000 

REPLACE QUONSET $0 $0 $180,000 $0 $0 $180,000 

ASPHALT PLANT REHAB $50,000 $0 $0 $50,000 $0 $100,000 

REPLACE SNOW PLOWS $30,000 $18,000 $15,000 $15,000 $16,000 $94,000 

SNOW BOX $45,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $16,000 $106,000 

TRUCK UNDERBODY PLOW $0 $0 $255,000 $0 $0 $255,000 

REPLACE SANDER $0 $245,000 $0 $0 $0 $245,000 

UTV $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000 $25,000 
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CITY OF YANKTON
FIVE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 TOTAL

STREETS - 101.123.3xx - CONTINUED SALT STORAGE BUILDING $0 $0 $0 $0 $150,000 $150,000 

SECOND CHEMICAL STORAGE $0 $0 $0 $0 $75,000 $75,000 

FENCING STREET SHOP $0 $0 $0 $0 $75,000 $75,000 

LOAN TO TID #12 - MEAD - 33RD STREET (20 YEARS @ 2%) $234,689 $0 $0 $0 $0 $234,689 

ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION PLAN PROJECTS $329,987 $85,000 $85,000 $85,000 $85,000 $669,987 

CITY HALL - 101.125.3xx WINDOW REPLACEMENT $0 $0 $0 $150,000 $150,000 $300,000 

ELECTRICAL WIRING / DATA WIRING $92,442 $0 $0 $0 $0 $92,442 

BUILDING REMODEL / ELECTRICAL / LIGHTING $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $500,000 

TRAFFIC CONTROL - 101.126.3xx BUCKET TRUCK $0 $0 $0 $200,000 $0 $200,000 

COMPUTER / SOFTWARE FOR SIGNAL UPGRADES $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000 

AIRPORT - 101.127.3xx NEW FUELING SYSTEM $0 $0 $90,000 $0 $0 $90,000 

LL FUEL TRUCK $0 $0 $145,000 $0 $0 $145,000 

OUTFRONT MOWER $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000 

LOADER BLADE $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000 

REPLACE UTV $35,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $35,000 

REPLACE TRACTOR $0 $0 $0 $200,000 $0 $200,000 

JET FUEL TRUCK $0 $0 $0 $0 $250,000 $250,000 

REPLACE PICKUP $0 $0 $0 $55,000 $55,000 $110,000 

THE CENTER - 101.141.3xx NEW ADDITION $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 

PARKING LOT CONCRETE RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $300,000 $0 $200,000 $500,000 

LIBRARY - 101.142.3xx NEW LIBRARY $50,000 $0 $12,000,000 $0 $0 $12,050,000 

TOTAL $4,281,444 $1,318,211 $14,520,212 $1,970,213 $13,036,029 $35,126,109 

GENERAL $4,066,212 $1,127,979 $2,179,980 $1,779,981 $11,745,797 $20,899,949 

114 - FIRE STATION OPT-OUT $190,232 $190,232 $190,232 $190,232 $190,232 $951,160 

141 - THE CENTER - YANKTON COUNTY $0 $0 $150,000 $0 $100,000 $250,000 

142 - THE CENTER - AMOUNT TO BE PROVIDED $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 

142 - LIBRARY GRANT $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000 

142 - LIBRARY - AMOUNT TO BE PROVIDED $0 $0 $12,000,000 $0 $0 $12,000,000 

TOTAL $4,281,444 $1,318,211 $14,520,212 $1,970,213 $13,036,029 $35,126,109 
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CITY OF YANKTON
FIVE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 TOTAL

200 SPECIAL REVENUES

PARKS & RECREATION LAWN MOWERS (201.201.350) $33,555 $35,000 $110,000 $110,000 $80,000 $368,555 

     201.201.xxx PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT (201.201.350) $169,230 $100,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $329,230 

TRUCKS (201.201.350) $0 $90,000 $100,000 $100,000 $90,000 $380,000 

TRACTOR REPLACEMENT $33,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $33,500 

SEEDER REPLACEMENT $8,574 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,574 

REPLACE UTILITY VEHICLE $35,721 $0 $0 $50,000 $0 $85,721 

AUGER FOR SKID LOADER $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000 $5,000 

BRUSH CHIPPER $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000 $25,000 

AERATOR $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000 $10,000 

VACUUM FOR LEAVES $0 $0 $80,000 $0 $0 $80,000 

TRAILER WITH POWER WASHER $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000 

      SUBTOTAL (200 SERIES) $290,580 $225,000 $310,000 $280,000 $230,000 $1,335,580 

GENERAL $290,580 $225,000 $310,000 $280,000 $230,000 $1,335,580 

TOTAL $290,580 $225,000 $310,000 $280,000 $230,000 $1,335,580 

HUETHER FAMILY AQUATICS CENTER DEBT SERVICE - PRINICIPAL $610,032 $627,913 $646,318 $646,318 $646,318 $3,176,899 

     202.202.xxx DEBT SERVICE - INTEREST $324,100 $306,219 $287,814 $287,814 $287,814 $1,493,761 

AUTOMATIC & MANUAL VACUUM $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $20,000 

MOWER WITH BAGGER $0 $0 $0 $25,000 $0 $25,000 

TOTAL $934,132 $954,132 $934,132 $959,132 $934,132 $4,715,660 

GENERAL $934,132 $954,132 $934,132 $959,132 $934,132 $4,715,660 

TOTAL $934,132 $954,132 $934,132 $959,132 $934,132 $3,781,528 
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CITY OF YANKTON
FIVE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 TOTAL

YANKTON HIGH SCHOOL MISC REPAIRS (100c - CITY SHARE) $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $100,000 

and SUMMIT ACTIVITIES CENTER POOL DECK FURNITURE (11s/89c) $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $5,000 

     203.203.xxx FITNESS EQUIPMENT (50s/50c)  203.203.350 $25,631 $17,000 $17,000 $17,000 $17,000 $93,631 

     506.571.350 SAC VOLLEYBALL STANDARDS (50s/50c) $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 $40,000 

FLOORING IN WEIGHT FITNESS AREA (50s/50c) $0 $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $50,000 

s = Yankton Public School District SAC TENNIS COURT RE-SURFACING (60s/40c) $0 $0 $0 $120,000 $0 $120,000 

c = City of Yankton LANDSCAPING (60s/40c) $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $5,000 

TENNIS COURT SCREENS (60s/40c) $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $12,500 

SAC ACCESS ROAD - KELLEN GROSS DRIVE TO SUMMIT  (60s/40c) $0 $0 $575,000 $0 $0 $575,000 

SOFTBALL FIELD LIGHTS (60s/40c) $0 $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $100,000 

ELEVATOR REPAIRS (60s/40c) $97,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $97,000 

RESTRIPE PARKING LOTS (60s/40c) $7,800 $7,800 $7,800 $7,800 $7,800 $39,000 

ROOF REPLACEMENT (85s/15c) $426,642 $450,936 $1,007,484 $821,238 $0 $2,706,300 

CARPET (85s/15c) $77,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $77,000 

BLEACHER REPLACEMENT - MAIN GYM (85s/15c) $500,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $500,000 

GYM FLOORS (85s/15c) $12,000 $12,000 $12,000 $42,000 $42,000 $120,000 

HEAT PUMPS / HAVAC SYSTEM (85s/15c) $0 $75,000 $345,000 $345,000 $345,000 $1,110,000 

MAIN THEATER SEAT REPLACEMENT (97s/3c) $0 $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $100,000 

MAIN THEATER STAGE FLOOR REMODEL (97s/3c) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

MAIN THEATER LIGHT DIMMER CONTROL PANEL (97s/3c) $0 $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $15,000 

THEATER SOUND (97s/3c) $0 $0 $0 $0 $75,000 $75,000 

THEATER CURTAINS (97s/3c) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

RIGGING THEATER INSPECTION (97s/3c) EVERY 3RD YEAR $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000 

TOTAL $1,183,573 $860,236 $1,996,784 $1,385,538 $519,300 $5,945,431 

GENERAL $12,816 $8,500 $8,500 $8,500 $8,500 $46,816 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT SALES TAX $220,706 $178,550 $464,083 $258,646 $89,710 $1,211,695 

YANKTON SCHOOL DISTRICT $950,051 $673,186 $1,524,201 $1,118,392 $421,090 $4,686,920 

DONATIONS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

TOTAL $1,183,573 $860,236 $1,996,784 $1,385,538 $519,300 $5,945,431 

MARNE CREEK MAINTENANCE TRAIL CONSTRUCTION $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $100,000 

     204.204.xxx TRUCK $100,000 $0 $0 $60,000 $0 $160,000 

ROTARY SHELTER $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

STORM WATER IMPROVEMENT PLAN - ENGINEERING / CONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $600,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $2,600,000 

23RD TO HWY 50 MITIGATION PROJECT $0 $0 $2,500,000 $0 $0 $2,500,000 

PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE EAST OF WALNUT $0 $300,000 $0 $0 $0 $300,000 

MINI EXCAVATOR $30,744 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,744 

BANK STABILIZATION $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $50,000 

LAND ACQUISITION $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $150,000 

TOTAL $190,744 $360,000 $3,160,000 $1,120,000 $1,060,000 $5,890,744 

GENERAL $130,744 $0 $0 $60,000 $0 $190,744 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT SALES TAX $60,000 $120,000 $525,000 $210,000 $210,000 $1,125,000 

GRANTS $0 $240,000 $2,635,000 $850,000 $850,000 $4,575,000

TOTAL $190,744 $360,000 $3,160,000 $1,120,000 $1,060,000 $5,890,744 
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CITY OF YANKTON
FIVE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 TOTAL

CEMETERY REPLACE MOWERS & TRIMMERS $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $60,000 

     206.206.xxx MINI EXCAVATOR $30,744 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,744 

REPLACE TRAILER $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000 

MAUSOLEUM / CREMATORIUM $0 $0 $0 $0 $100,000 $0 

TOTAL $65,744 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $115,000 $110,744 

GENERAL $65,744 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $115,000 $110,744 

BRIDGE & STREET FUND 23RD STREET BRIDGE $1,412,075 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,412,075 

     207.221.xxx CEDAR STREET BRIDGE REPLACEMENT (BIG 50% / 50% CONSTRUCTION) $30,000 $6,300,000 $0 $0 $0 $6,330,000 

MERIDIAN BRIDGE INSPECTION (2027 DOT UNDERWATER) $0 $0 $50,000 $0 $600,000 $650,000 

TOTAL $1,442,075 $6,300,000 $50,000 $0 $600,000 $8,392,075 

ROAD AND BRIDGE FUND $21,398 $21,398 $21,398 $0 $21,398 $85,592 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT SALES TAX $1,420,677 $3,278,602 $28,602 $0 $578,602 $5,306,483 

BIG AID $0 $3,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $3,000,000 

TOTAL $1,442,075 $6,300,000 $50,000 $0 $600,000 $8,392,075 

911 / DISPATCH RADIO / CONSOLE PROJECT $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $200,000 

     208.208.xxx TOTAL $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $200,000 

GENERAL $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $200,000 

TOTAL $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $200,000 
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CITY OF YANKTON
FIVE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 TOTAL

500 CAPITAL PROJECTS

AIRPORT RECONSTRUCT GA TERMINAL APRON (15.5% CITY /4.5% STATE) $20,000 $1,800,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,820,000 

      502.511.xxx DESIGN / REHABILITIATE RUNWAY 13-31 (6.5% CITY, 3.5% STATE) $0 $0 $100,000 $1,100,000 $0 $1,200,000 

RUNWAY 2-20 ASPHALT SEAL COAT/ CRACK SEAL (2.5% CITY, 2.5% STATE) $73,684 $0 $0 $0 $0 $73,684 

ALP UPDATE (2033) (6.5% CITY, 3.5% STATE) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

TOTAL $93,684 $1,800,000 $100,000 $1,100,000 $0 $3,093,684 

GENERAL $4,242 $216,000 $10,000 $110,000 $0 $340,242 

FEDERAL FUNDS $86,000 $1,440,000 $90,000 $990,000 $0 $2,606,000 

STATE FUNDS $3,442 $144,000 $0 $0 $0 $147,442 

TOTAL $93,684 $1,800,000 $100,000 $1,100,000 $0 $3,093,684 

PARKS & RECREATION MARNE CREEK WEST GREENWAY - PERIMETER TRAIL $0 $0 $80,000 $0 $0 $80,000 

     503.54x.xxx RIVERSIDE PARK - AMPHITHEATRE RAILINGS (503.544.320) $48,725 $0 $0 $0 $0 $48,725 

RIVERSIDE PARK - AMPHITHEATRE ROOF REPLACEMENT (503.544.320) $0 $0 $0 $50,000 $0 $50,000 

RIVERSIDE PARK - TRAIL REPLACEMENT $35,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $235,000 

RIVERSIDE PARK - ARTIFICIAL TURF $0 $0 $250,000 $0 $0 $250,000 

RIVERSIDE PARK - STADIUM SEATING $0 $0 $0 $85,000 $0 $85,000 

RIVERSIDE PARK - STADIUM TICKET BOOTH & FAN ENTRANCE $0 $0 $0 $57,500 $0 $57,500 

RIVERSIDE PARK - BANK ENHANCEMENTS $0 $0 $0 $500,000 $0 $500,000 

RIVERSIDE PARK - BOAT RAMP LIGHTING $0 $0 $0 $50,000 $0 $50,000 

RIVERSIDE PARK - ADA FISHING PIER REBUILD $0 $0 $100,000 $0 $0 $100,000 

RIVERSIDE PARK - CAPITOL BUILDING EXTERIOR, ROOF & CHIMNEY $0 $40,000 $40,000 $0 $0 $80,000 

BLEACHERS - ALL OUTDOOR 4 SETS PER YEAR TO MEET STANDARDS $25,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $145,000 

SIDEWALKS IN PARKS $23,106 $11,000 $11,000 $11,000 $11,000 $67,106 

COMMUNITY GARDEN - OPEN AIR SHELTER $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000 $10,000 

MEMORIAL PARK - SHINGLE NORTH SHELTER & SOUTH COMFORT STATION $20,632 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,632 

MEMORIAL PARK - MOVE SOFTBALL FIELDS / NEW DUGOUTS / FENCING $0 $0 $0 $20,000 $0 $20,000 

MEMORIAL PARK - RENOVATE BASKETBALL COURT $0 $0 $0 $115,000 $0 $115,000 

MEMORIAL PARK - TENNIS COURTS LED LIGHT CONVERSION, NORTH THEN SO $0 $0 $10,000 $10,000 $0 $20,000 

CROCKET PARK - 1/2 BASKETBALL COURT, LANDSCAPING, OPEN AIR SHELTER $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000 

SERTOMA PARK NORTH - SIDEWALKS, COMFORT STATION TO PARKING & SEA $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000 $10,000 

SERTOMA PARK - UPGRADE BLEACHERS, SHADE STRUCTURES, PAVEMENT $0 $0 $0 $0 $200,000 $200,000 

SERTOMA PARK - NEW PARKING LOT $0 $0 $0 $290,000 $0 $290,000 

SERTOMA PARK - BASKETBALL COURT $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000 

SERTOMA PARK - OPEN AIR SHELTER $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

SERTOMA PARK - ELECTRIC UPGRADE / CONCESSION RENOVATION $0 $0 $0 $423,000 $0 $423,000 

SERTOMA PARK - SHINGLES, BATHROOM RENOVATIONS $0 $0 $25,000 $0 $0 $25,000 

WESTSIDE PARK - RESTROOM REMODELING $0 $0 $0 $100,000 $0 $100,000 

WESTIDE PARK -TENNIS COURTS CONVERSION $106,833 $0 $0 $0 $0 $106,833 

WESTSIDE PARK - HISTORIC LIGHT POLES $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000 

WESTSIDE PARK - LED LIGHT CONVERSION - SKATE PARK & PICKLE BALL $0 $0 $16,000 $0 $0 $16,000 

WESTSIDE PARK - MASTER PLAN $0 $0 $0 $500,000 $0 $500,000 

      SUBTOTAL (500 SERIES) $324,296 $131,000 $612,000 $2,291,500 $311,000 $3,669,796 

GENERAL $324,296 $131,000 $602,000 $2,281,500 $301,000 $3,639,796 

PRIVATE DONATIONS $0 $0 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $30,000 

TOTAL $324,296 $131,000 $612,000 $2,291,500 $311,000 $3,669,796 
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CITY OF YANKTON
FIVE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 TOTAL

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROJECTS ALLEY $0 $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $100,000 

     504.xxx.xxx 15TH STREET (SUMMIT TO DAKOTA) $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,250,000 $2,250,000 

TOTAL $0 $100,000 $0 $0 $2,250,000 $2,350,000 

PROJECT FUNDING BALANCE $0 $100,000 $0 $0 $1,862,775 $1,962,775 

SCHOOL DISTRICT $0 $0 $0 $0 $387,225 $387,225 

TOTAL $0 $100,000 $0 $0 $2,250,000 $2,350,000 

SPECIAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT TAX PROFESSIONAL SERVICES / PAYMENT TO THRIVE $629,000 $374,000 $254,000 $266,700 $280,035 $1,803,735 

     506.xxx.xxx SUMMIT ACTIVITIES CENTER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS (506.571.350) $220,706 $178,550 $464,083 $258,646 $89,710 $1,211,695 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROJECTS - LOAN OR CITY'S SHARE $0 $100,000 $0 $0 $1,862,775 $1,962,775 

TRANSFERS TRANSFER TO BRIDGE & ST. FOR CITY SHARE (506.572.626) $1,420,677 $3,278,602 $28,602 $0 $578,602 $5,306,483 

TRANSFER TO MARNE CREEK (506.573.623) $60,000 $120,000 $525,000 $210,000 $210,000 $1,125,000 

TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND GIS (506.572.610) $19,346 $19,346 $19,346 $19,346 $19,346 $96,730 

LOAN TO PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT / HSC $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

ANNUAL EXPENDITURES OPEN ASPHALT / CONCRETE (506.572.376) $550,000 $550,000 $550,000 $550,000 $550,000 $2,750,000 

STREET CONSTRUCTION / ADA (506.572.390) $80,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $680,000 

STORM SEWER CONSTRUCTION (506.573.390) $15,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $615,000 

PERMANENT PAVEMENT MARKINGS  & REFLECTIVE SIGNAGE (506.574.373) $80,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $480,000 

LED STREET LIGHT CONVERSION PROJECT $0 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $200,000 

DOWNTOWN ALLEYS / CITY PARKING LOTS (506.574.381) $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $750,000 

TRAIL & DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $125,000 

SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $200,000 

CRUSHED SALVAGE CONCRETE (506.574.390) $250,000 $0 $250,000 $0 $250,000 $750,000 

LOAN TO TID#8 23RD STREET WEST OF WCLR - LOAN TO TID #8 - $824,827 $824,827 $0 $0 $0 $0 $824,827 

LOAN TO TID#12 LOAN TO TID #12 - MEAD - 33RD STREET (20 YEARS @ 2%) $2,210,859 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,210,859 

30TH STREET, WCLR TO ADKINS (CONCRETE) $0 $530,000 $0 $0 $0 $530,000 

8TH STREET, BURLEIGH TO FERDIG - (W/WW) $288 $0 $0 $0 $0 $288 

BILL BAGGS ROAD EXTENSION - (W) $0 $0 $0 $750,000 $3,000,000 $3,750,000 

CEDAR STREET, 2ND TO 5TH - (W) $35,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $35,000 

WALNUT STREET, 8TH TO 15TH - (W/WW) $1,700,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,700,000 

WALNUT STREET, LIGHTING $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000 

CEDAR STREET, 20TH TO 21ST - (W/WW) $0 $350,000 $0 $0 $0 $350,000 

PENINAH STREET, 8TH TO WHITING DRIVE - (W) $0 $0 $0 $700,000 $0 $700,000 

3RD STREET, MULBERRY TO PICOTTE $0 $615,000 $0 $0 $0 $615,000 

RIVERSIDE DR., WALNUT TO BROADWAY W / PARKING LOT - (W) $0 $0 $1,000,000 $0 $0 $1,000,000 

10TH STREET, MAPLE TO LOCUST(ASPHALT) - (WW) $0 $530,000 $0 $0 $0 $530,000 

WHITING DRIVE, BURLEIGH TO 13TH $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,800,000 $1,800,000 

4TH STREET, BRODWAY TO BURLEIGH (LIGHTING) $65,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $65,000 

12TH STREET, LOCUST TO BROADWAY, LOCUST STREET 12TH TO 15TH - (W/WW $600,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $600,000 

ALLEY, 4TH TO 6TH / MAPLE TO GREEN $180,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $180,000 

LOCUST STREET, 15TH TO N. SIDE OF BRIDGE - (W/WW) $450,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $450,000 

PUBLIC PARKING LOT $250,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $250,000 

FERDIG, 8TH TO WHITING DRIVE - (W) $0 $0 $1,120,000 $0 $0 $1,120,000 

KELLN GROSS DRIVE, 21ST TO 23RD $0 $1,350,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,350,000 
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CITY OF YANKTON
FIVE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 TOTAL

SPECIAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT TAX ALLEY, RIVERSIDE DRIVE TO 4TH / GREEN TO LOCUST - (WW) $0 $150,000 $0 $0 $0 $150,000 

     506.xxx.xxx CAPITAL STREET, 2ND TO 4TH - (W) $0 $0 $1,800,000 $0 $0 $1,800,000 

ALLEY, WALNUT TO ALLEY / 3RD TO 4TH (MOOSE) $0 $0 $80,000 $0 $0 $80,000 

2ND STREET, LOCUST TO BROADWAY $0 $0 $450,000 $0 $0 $450,000 

DOUGLAS AVENUE, 8TH TO 15TH - (W/WW) $0 $0 $0 $3,700,000 $0 $3,700,000 

ALLEY, 3RD TO 4TH / DOUGLAS TO CAPITAL $0 $0 $0 $80,000 $0 $80,000 

SPRUCE STREET, 3RD TO 4TH & 3RD STREET, SPRUCE TO PARK (W/WW) $0 $0 $510,000 $0 $0 $510,000 

CEDAR STREET, 5TH TO 8TH - (W) $0 $0 $0 $1,100,000 $0 $1,100,000 

SUMMIT ST, 8TH TO 9TH - (W) $325,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $325,000 

BIRCH RD, 8TH TO PENINAH (ASPHALT) $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $200,000 

ADKINS DR, MULLIGAN TO HWY 50 $0 $1,100,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,100,000 

13TH ST, BURLEIGH TO PENINAH (ASPHALT) - (W) $0 $0 $1,100,000 $0 $0 $1,100,000 

DOUGLAS AVE, 19TH TO 21ST - (W) $875,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $875,000 

BURLEIGH ST, 8TH TO WHITING DR W/ RR XING (W/WW) $0 $0 $550,000 $0 $0 $550,000 

WALNUT ST, 19TH TO 21ST (W) $0 $0 $0 $950,000 $0 $950,000 

16TH ST, WEST OF PENINAH (W) $0 $0 $0 $0 $850,000 $850,000 

17TH ST, WEST OF PENINAH (W) $0 $0 $0 $0 $450,000 $450,000 

17TH ST, BROADWAY TO DOUGLAS $0 $0 $0 $0 $900,000 $900,000 

MAPLE ST, GREEN TO 15TH (W) $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 

FERDIG, WHITING TO 23RD $0 $0 $0 $1,450,000 $0 $1,450,000 

TOTAL $11,275,703 $9,910,498 $9,366,031 $10,699,692 $12,505,468 $53,757,392 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT SALES TAX $10,724,798 $9,359,593 $8,815,126 $10,148,787 $11,954,563 $51,002,867 

TID #8 / TID #12 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

FEDERAL AID URBAN FUNDS ($554,355 Annual w/State Match Included) $550,905 $550,905 $550,905 $550,905 $550,905 $2,754,525 

TOTAL $11,275,703 $9,910,498 $9,366,031 $10,699,692 $12,505,468 $53,757,392 

BEGINNING BALANCE $18,292,689 $13,246,972 $9,782,265 $6,979,923 $2,964,176 

YEARLY REVENUE (0%,3.8%,2%,2%,2%) $5,679,081 $5,894,886 $6,012,784 $6,133,040 $6,255,701 $29,975,492 

EXPENDITURES $10,724,798 $9,359,593 $8,815,126 $10,148,787 $11,954,563 $51,002,867 

ENDING BALANCE $13,246,972 $9,782,265 $6,979,923 $2,964,176 ($2,734,686)
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CITY OF YANKTON
FIVE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 TOTAL

600 ENTERPRISE FUNDS

WATER UTILITY REPLACE PIPE LOCATOR, GPS $14,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,000 

     601.601.xxx & 602.602.xxx PICKUP TRUCKS $0 $65,000 $0 $50,000 $0 $115,000 

UTILITY BOX FOR TRUCK $0 $0 $25,000 $0 $0 $25,000 

MOWER $0 $0 $0 $15,000 $0 $15,000 

PIPE REDUCTION FILTER FEED $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000 

1972 PLANT UPFLOW BASIN REHAB - COMBO PROJECT $0 $0 $1,780,000 $0 $0 $1,780,000 

WELL COATING AND CONCRETE REHAB $0 $0 $500,000 $0 $0 $500,000 

MEMBRANES $0 $0 $0 $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $4,000,000 

SRF 10TH ST, SUMMIT TO JACKSON - WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT $0 $0 $150,000 $0 $0 $150,000 

SRF BILL BAGGS ROAD EXTENSION - (S) $0 $0 $0 $0 $170,000 $170,000 

SRF BROADWAY, 31ST TO WILSON TRAILER - WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT $0 $0 $325,000 $0 $0 $325,000 

SRF CEDAR ST RRXING@ 8TH STREET $175,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $175,000 

SRF DOUGLAS AVE RRXING@ 8TH STREET $300,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $300,000 

SRF WALNUT ST RRXING@ 8TH STREET - WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT - (S) $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $200,000 

SRF CEDAR ST, 5TH TO 8TH - (S) $0 $0 $0 $450,000 $0 $450,000 

SRF CEDAR ST, 8TH TO 10TH - WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT $0 $0 $150,000 $0 $0 $150,000 

SRF CEDAR ST, 20TH TO 21ST - WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT - (S/WW) $0 $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $100,000 

SRF LOCUST STREET, 4TH TO 8TH $0 $0 $400,000 $0 $0 $400,000 

SRF PEARL ST, 6TH TO 8TH $0 $0 $0 $300,000 $0 $300,000 

SRF WEST STREET, 8TH TO 9TH $0 $0 $100,000 $0 $0 $100,000 

SRF PENINAH STREET, 8TH TO WHITING WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT - (S) $0 $0 $0 $350,000 $0 $350,000 

LOCUST STREET, 15TH TO N SIDE OF BRIDGE $225,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $225,000 

SUMMIT ST, 8TH TO 9TH - (S) $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $200,000 

MIXERS FOR NORTH AND WEST TOWERS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

BRADLEY, 19TH TO KAREN, KAREN, VALLEY TO PENINAH, VALLEY, BURLEIGH $788,877 $0 $0 $0 $0 $788,877 

RIVERSIDE DRIVE, WALNUT TO BROADWAY - (S) $0 $0 $100,000 $0 $0 $100,000 

DOUGLAS AVE, 19TH TO 21ST - WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT - (S) $225,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $225,000 

12TH STREET, LOCUST TO BROADWAY & LOCUST, 12TH TO 15TH (S/WW) $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $200,000 

FERDIG, 8TH TO WHITING DRIVE (S) $0 $0 $225,000 $0 $0 $225,000 

CAPITAL STREET, 2ND TO 4TH (S) $0 $0 $150,000 $0 $0 $150,000 

13TH STREET, BURLEIGH TO PENINAH - WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT - (S) $0 $0 $250,000 $0 $0 $250,000 

DOUGLAS AVENUE, 8TH TO 15TH  (S/WW) $0 $0 $0 $610,000 $0 $610,000 

SPRUCE ST, 3RD TO 4TH & 3RD ST, SPRUCE TO PARK - (S/WW) $0 $0 $125,000 $0 $0 $125,000 

WALNUT ST, 8TH TO 15TH (S/WW) $450,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $450,000 

MARNE CREEK CROSSINGS @CAPITAL, 23RD, AND CEDAR $450,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $450,000 

DOUGLAS AIRPORT EXPANSION - (WW) $0 $72,000 $0 $0 $0 $72,000 

BURLEIGH ST, 8TH TO WHITING DR w/RRXING (S/WW) $0 $0 $250,000 $0 $0 $250,000 

METER RADIO TOWER #3 $0 $0 $15,000 $0 $0 $15,000 

WALNUT ST, 19TH TO 21ST (S) $0 $0 $0 $275,000 $0 $275,000 
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CITY OF YANKTON
FIVE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 TOTAL

WATER UTILITY 16TH ST, WEST OF PENINAH (S) $0 $0 $0 $0 $200,000 $200,000 

     601.601.xxx & 602.602.xxx 17TH ST, WEST OF PENINAH (S) $0 $0 $0 $0 $112,000 $112,000 

MAPLE ST, GREEN TO 15TH (S) $0 $0 $0 $0 $300,000 $300,000 

CAPITAL ST RRXING $0 $0 $0 $0 $200,000 $200,000 

PINE ST RRXING $0 $0 $0 $0 $200,000 $200,000 

LEAD SERVICE LINE PROJECT (2030) $0 $0 $0 $0 $350,000 $350,000 

LOAN TO TID #12 - MEAD - 33RD STREET (20 YEARS @ 2%) $625,069 $0 $0 $0 $0 $625,069 

LOAN TO TID #11 - GEHL DRIVE (20 YEARS @ 2%) $1,631,172 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,631,172 

SRF PRINCIPAL (604) $561,898 $561,898 $561,898 $561,898 $561,898 $2,809,490 

SRF PRINCIPAL (607) $1,284,260 $184,260 $184,260 $184,260 $184,260 $2,021,300 

RESERVE FOR FUTURE IMPROVEMENTS $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $375,000 

TOTAL $7,432,301 $1,060,184 $5,368,185 $4,873,186 $4,355,187 $23,089,043 

WATER FUNDS $6,757,301 $960,184 $4,243,185 $3,773,186 $3,835,187 $19,569,043 

SRF FEDERAL AID (SRF LOAN - $8,200,000) $675,000 $100,000 $1,125,000 $1,100,000 $170,000 $3,170,000 

GRANT $0 $0 $0 $0 $350,000 $350,000 

TOTAL $7,432,301 $1,060,184 $5,368,185 $4,873,186 $4,355,187 $23,089,043 
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CITY OF YANKTON
FIVE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 TOTAL

WASTEWATER UTILITY REPLACE VEHICLE $0 $0 $0 $50,000 $0 $50,000 

     611.611.xxx TELEHANDLER $0 $0 $0 $50,000 $0 $50,000 

UTILITY VEHICLE $0 $0 $0 $15,000 $0 $15,000 

LAWN TRACTOR $0 $0 $0 $15,000 $0 $15,000 

BOAT FOR LAGOON SAMPLING $0 $0 $0 $5,000 $0 $5,000 

CRANE FOR TRUCK $0 $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $10,000 

LIFT STATION WET WELL $0 $0 $75,000 $0 $0 $75,000 

FLUSHER / VAC TRUCK $0 $0 $0 $0 $750,000 $750,000 

COLLECTION SRF EAST HWY 50 EXTENSION - (S/W) $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,135,000 $1,135,000 

COLLECTION SRF HASTINGS LIFT STATION $0 $0 $0 $1,000,000 $0 $1,000,000 

COLLECTION SRF 8TH STREET, BURLEIGH TO FERDIG - (S/W) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

COLLECTION SRF SEWER LINE EXTENSION & LIFT STATION DECOMMISSION $0 $0 $0 $0 $400,000 $400,000 

COLLECTION SRF LOAN TO TID #12 - MEAD - 33RD STREET (20 YEARS @ 2%) $542,301 $0 $0 $0 $0 $542,301 

COLLECTION SRF LOAN TO TID #11 - GEHL DRIVE (20 YEARS @ 2%) $2,886,756 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,886,756 

SPRUCE ST, 3RD TO 4TH & 3RD ST, SPRUCE TO PARK - (S/WW) $0 $0 $125,000 $0 $0 $125,000 

21ST ST, DOUGLAS TO MULBERRY (SEWER LINING) $0 $0 $0 $250,000 $0 $250,000 

KAREN DRIVE, VALLEY TO PENINAH (SEWER LINING) $0 $0 $0 $250,000 $0 $250,000 

SHOP BUILDING $0 $0 $0 $650,000 $0 $650,000 

WALNUT ST, 8TH TO 15TH (S/W) $325,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $325,000 

12TH STREET, LOCUST TO BROADWAY & LOCUST, 12TH TO 15TH (S/W) $150,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $150,000 

LOCUST STREET, 15TH TO NORTH SIDE OF BRIDGE (S/W) $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000 

CEDAR ST, 20TH TO 21ST - (S/W) $0 $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $100,000 

10TH STREET, MAPLE TO LOCUST - (S) $0 $300,000 $0 $0 $0 $300,000 

ALLEY, RIVERSIDE DR TO 4TH / GREEN TO LOCUST - (S) $0 $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $200,000 

DOUGLAS AIRPORT EXPANSION - (W) $0 $88,000 $0 $0 $0 $88,000 

BURLEIGH, 8TH TO WHITING DRIVE W/RRXING - (S/W) $0 $0 $100,000 $0 $0 $100,000 

INLET WORKS $0 $0 $4,500,000 $0 $0 $4,500,000 

DOUGLAS AVENUE, 8TH TO 15TH  (S/W) $0 $0 $0 $375,000 $0 $375,000 

WWTP SRF/ARPA/CONSOLIDATED WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT IMPROVEMENTS $24,140,000 $2,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $26,140,000 

SRF PRINCIPAL $578,777 $578,777 $578,777 $578,777 $578,777 $2,893,885 

SRF PRINCIPAL $146,591 $146,591 $146,591 $146,591 $146,591 $732,955 

RESERVE FOR FUTURE IMPROVEMENTS $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 $175,000 

TOTAL $28,829,425 $3,458,368 $5,560,368 $3,420,368 $3,045,368 $44,313,897 

WASTEWATER UTILITY $1,260,368 $3,458,368 $5,560,368 $2,420,368 $1,510,368 $14,209,840 

COLLECTION SRF FEDERAL AID (SRF LOAN COLLECTION - $7,200,000) $3,429,057 $0 $0 $1,000,000 $1,535,000 $5,964,057 

WWTP SRF FEDERAL AID (SRF LOAN PLANT - $23,318,450) $11,576,154 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,576,154 

WWTP ARPA LOCAL ARPA GRANT (LOCAL - $2,600,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

WWTP ARPA STATE ARPA GRANT (STATE - $16,681,550) $10,563,846 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,563,846 

WWTP CONSOLIDATED CONSOLIDATED GRANT ($2,000,000 or 4.5%) $2,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,000,000 

TOTAL $28,829,425 $3,458,368 $5,560,368 $3,420,368 $3,045,368 $44,313,897 
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CITY OF YANKTON
FIVE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 TOTAL

SOLID WASTE COLLECTION REPLACE COMPACTOR TRUCK $250,000 $0 $0 $260,000 $0 $510,000 

     631.631.xxx INCREASED COMPACTOR TRUCK COST $225,000 $0 $0 $225,000 $0 $450,000 

DEBT SERVICE (DENR) $53,372 $53,372 $53,372 $53,372 $0 $213,488 

REPLACE DUMPSTERS $0 $0 $18,000 $0 $0 $18,000 

REPLACE RECYCLING PICKUP $51,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $51,000 

STORAGE BUILDING REPLACEMENT (w/streets) $0 $0 $0 $0 $500,000 $0 

REPLACE TRACTOR $0 $0 $0 $100,000 $0 $100,000 

COMPACTOR FOR CARDBOARD $0 $0 $0 $40,000 $0 $40,000 

REPLACE TIPPERS $24,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $24,000 

TOTAL $603,372 $53,372 $71,372 $678,372 $500,000 $1,406,488 

SOLID WASTE COLLECTION FUND $603,372 $53,372 $71,372 $678,372 $500,000 $1,406,488 

TOTAL $603,372 $53,372 $71,372 $678,372 $500,000 $1,406,488 

SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL AND REPLACE TRANSFER TRAILER(S) $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $260,000 $260,000 $1,010,000 

RECYCLING (JOINT POWERS) RUBBLE TRENCH $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $100,000 

     637.63x.xxx DEBT SERVICE (DENR) $63,270 $51,260 $24,477 $0 $0 $139,007 

REPLACE YARD TRACTOR $160,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $160,000 

REPLACE SEMI TRACTOR $0 $0 $0 $160,000 $0 $160,000 

TRANSFER TRAILER BUILDING ROOF $0 $250,000 $0 $0 $0 $250,000 

LOADING DOCK ENCLOSURE $0 $0 $75,000 $0 $0 $75,000 

TRANSFER BUILDING BATHROOM ADDITION $0 $0 $50,000 $0 $0 $50,000 

SNOW PUSHER $0 $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $20,000 

MINI EXCAVATOR $0 $0 $140,000 $0 $0 $140,000 

REPLACE EXCAVATOR PACKER ATTACHMENT $18,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,000 

CONSTRUCTION COMPACTOR $0 $0 $0 $420,000 $0 $420,000 

REPLACE MOWER $0 $0 $25,000 $0 $0 $25,000 

TOTAL $516,270 $576,260 $609,477 $865,000 $285,000 $2,567,007 

DENR GRANT / LOAN $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

JOINT POWERS FUND $516,270 $576,260 $609,477 $865,000 $285,000 $2,567,007 

TOTAL $516,270 $576,260 $609,477 $865,000 $285,000 $2,567,007 

FOX RUN GOLF COURSE BUNKER / SAND TRAP RAKE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

     641.641.xxx CONCRETE CART PATHS $70,000 $10,000 $15,000 $10,000 $24,000 $129,000 

CUP CUTTER & TRACTOR WITH BLADE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

TCE - TRIPLEX GREENS MOWERS (2) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

EASY PICKER RANGE PICKER $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

ROUGH MOWER (2) $0 $75,000 $0 $75,000 $0 $150,000 

RANGE BALL DISPENSER $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,000 $15,000 

FAIRWAY MOWER (2) $0 $0 $75,000 $0 $75,000 $150,000 

TOTAL $70,000 $85,000 $90,000 $85,000 $114,000 $444,000 

GENERAL $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $300,000 

GREAT LIFE $10,000 $25,000 $30,000 $25,000 $54,000 $144,000 

TOTAL $70,000 $85,000 $90,000 $85,000 $114,000 $444,000 
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CITY OF YANKTON
FIVE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 TOTAL

801 INTERNAL SERVICES

CENTRAL GARAGE VEHICLE WASH FACILITY $0 $0 $0 $0 $300,000 $300,000 

     801.801.xxx FUEL SYSTEM UPGRADES $0 $0 $0 $85,000 $85,000 $170,000 

TRUCK LIFT $0 $0 $100,000 $0 $0 $100,000 

NEW STREET SHOP / CENTRAL GARAGE $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,000,000 $2,000,000 

REPLACE MOWER $0 $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $15,000 

REPLACE FORKLIFT $45,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $45,000 

TOTAL $45,000 $15,000 $100,000 $85,000 $2,385,000 $2,630,000 

CENTRAL GARAGE / INTERNAL SERVICE REVENUE FUND $45,000 $15,000 $100,000 $85,000 $2,385,000 $2,630,000 

TOTAL $45,000 $15,000 $100,000 $85,000 $2,385,000 $2,630,000 
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CITY OF YANKTON
FIVE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

REVENUE SUMMARY

REVENUE SOURCES 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 TOTAL

GENERAL FUND $6,028,766 $2,677,611 $4,059,612 $5,494,113 $13,334,429 $31,594,531 
YANKTON COUNTY $0 $0 $150,000 $0 $100,000 $250,000 
OTHER $0 $0 $12,010,000 $10,000 $1,397,225 $13,417,225 
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT = OPT OUT FUND $190,232 $190,232 $190,232 $190,232 $190,232 $951,160 
BRIDGE & STREET FUND $21,398 $21,398 $21,398 $0 $21,398 $85,592 
BOND PROCEEDS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
FEDERAL AID $636,905 $4,990,905 $640,905 $1,540,905 $900,905 $8,710,525 
SRF LOANS - FEDERAL $15,683,653 $244,000 $1,125,000 $2,100,000 $1,705,000 $20,857,653 
STATE AID $12,588,846 $240,000 $2,635,000 $850,000 $850,000 $17,163,846 
WASTEWATER UTILITY REVENUE $1,260,368 $3,458,368 $5,560,368 $2,420,368 $1,510,368 $14,209,840 
WATER UTILITY REVENUE $6,757,301 $960,184 $4,243,185 $3,773,186 $3,835,187 $19,569,043 
SOLID WASTE REVENUE $603,372 $53,372 $71,372 $678,372 $500,000 $1,906,488 
JOINT POWERS REVENUE $516,270 $576,260 $609,477 $865,000 $285,000 $2,852,007 
GOLF COURSE REVENUE $10,000 $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $35,000 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT SALES TAX $12,426,181 $13,036,745 $9,832,811 $10,617,433 $14,695,650 $60,608,820 
GOLF COURSE DEPRECIATION $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $300,000 
CENT. GARAGE=INT. SERVICE REV. $45,000 $15,000 $100,000 $85,000 $2,385,000 $2,630,000 
SUMMIT ACTIVITIES CENTER $950,051 $673,186 $1,524,201 $1,118,392 $421,090 $4,686,920 

TOTAL $57,778,343 $27,222,261 $42,833,561 $29,803,001 $42,191,484 $199,828,650 
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CITY OF YANKTON
FIVE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN - SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURES BY DEPARTMENT 

DEPARTMENT 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 TOTAL
CITY MANAGER'S OFFICE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
FINANCE OFFICE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
INFORMATION SERVICES $91,567 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $24,000 $160,567 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT $42,029 $0 $0 $0 $50,000 $92,029 
HUMAN RESOURCES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
POLICE DEPARTMENT $230,520 $178,000 $208,000 $195,000 $578,000 $1,389,520 
FIRE DEPARTMENT $1,045,185 $170,185 $240,185 $170,185 $300,000 $1,925,740 
CIVIL DEFENSE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
ENGINEERING AND INSPECTION $0 $0 $0 $0 $50,000 $50,000 
STREET DIVISION $2,529,701 $855,026 $1,422,027 $885,028 $10,279,029 $15,960,676 
CITY HALL $192,442 $100,000 $100,000 $250,000 $250,000 $892,442 
TRAFFIC CONTROL $5,000 $0 $0 $200,000 $0 $205,000 
CHAN GURNEY AIRPORT $95,000 $0 $235,000 $255,000 $305,000 $890,000 
SENIOR CITIZENS CENTER $0 $0 $300,000 $0 $1,200,000 $1,500,000 
COMMUNITY LIBRARY $50,000 $0 $12,000,000 $0 $0 $12,050,000 
PARKS AND RECREATION $290,580 $225,000 $310,000 $280,000 $230,000 $1,335,580 
MEMORIAL POOL $934,132 $954,132 $934,132 $959,132 $934,132 $3,781,528 
SUMMIT ACTIVITIES CENTER $1,183,573 $860,236 $1,996,784 $1,385,538 $519,300 $5,945,431 
MARNE CREEK $190,744 $360,000 $3,160,000 $1,120,000 $1,060,000 $5,890,744 
CEMETERY $65,744 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $115,000 $110,744 
BRIDGE AND STREET CONSTRUCTION $1,442,075 $6,300,000 $50,000 $0 $600,000 $8,392,075 
911 / DISPATCH $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $200,000 
AIRPORT CAPITAL $93,684 $1,800,000 $100,000 $1,100,000 $0 $3,093,684 
PARK CAPITAL $324,296 $131,000 $612,000 $2,291,500 $311,000 $3,669,796 
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROJECTS $0 $100,000 $0 $0 $2,250,000 $2,350,000 
SPECIAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT TAX $11,275,703 $9,910,498 $9,366,031 $10,699,692 $12,505,468 $53,757,392 
WATER UTILITY $7,432,301 $1,060,184 $5,368,185 $4,873,186 $4,355,187 $23,089,043 
WASTEWATER UTILITY $28,829,425 $3,458,368 $5,560,368 $3,420,368 $3,045,368 $44,313,897 
SOLID WASTE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL $603,372 $53,372 $71,372 $678,372 $500,000 $1,406,488 
JOINT POWERS FUND $516,270 $576,260 $609,477 $865,000 $285,000 $2,567,007 
FOX RUN GOLF COURSE $70,000 $85,000 $90,000 $85,000 $114,000 $444,000 
CENTRAL GARAGE $45,000 $15,000 $100,000 $85,000 $2,385,000 $2,630,000 

TOTAL $57,778,343 $27,222,261 $42,863,561 $29,828,001 $42,245,484 $199,937,650 
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